  Page 1 of 3 Issued Date：2008/05/21
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Output power  30 Watts, max.
Voltage accuracy Full load and nominal Vin Single/Dual ± 1%
Minimum load   0%
Voltage adjustability   ± 10%
Line regulation LL to HL at Full Load Single
Dual
± 0.2%
± 0.5%
Load regulation No Load to Full Load Single
Dual
± 0.5%
± 1%
Cross regulation (Dual) Asymmetrical load 25% / 100% FL ± 5%
Ripple and noise 20MHz bandwidth
(Measured with a 0.1μF/50V MLCC) See table
Temperature coefficient ±0.02% / ºC, max.
Transient response recovery time 25% load step change 300μS
Over voltage protection
Zener diode clamp
1.5V output
1.8V output
2.5V output
3.3V output
5V output
12V output
15V output
3.9VDC
3.9VDC
3.9VDC
3.9VDC
6.2VDC
15VDC
18VDC
Over load protection  % of FL at nominal input 150%, max.
Short circuit protection Hiccup, automatics recovery
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Efficiency See table
Isolation voltage Input to Output
Input (Output) to Case 1600VDC, min.
Isolation resistance 109ohms, min.
Isolation capacitance 1000pF, max.
Switching frequency 300KHz, typ.
Approvals and standard  IEC60950-1, UL60950-1, EN60950-1
Case material Nickel-coated copper
Base material FR4 PCB
Potting material Epoxy (UL94-V0)
Dimensions 2.00 X 1.60 X 0.40 Inch
(50.8 X 40.6 X 10.2 mm)
Weight  48g (1.69oz)
MTBF (Note 1) BELLCORE TR-NWT-000332
MIL-HDBK-217F
1.316 x 106 hrs
3.465 x 105 hrs
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Input voltage range
12V nominal input
24V nominal input
48V nominal input
9 – 18VDC
18 – 36VDC
36 – 75VDC
Input filter  L-C type
Input surge voltage
100mS max
12V input
24V input
48V input
36VDC
50VDC
100VDC
Input reflected ripple current Nominal Vin and full
load 30mAp-p
Start up time Nominal Vin and
constant resistive load
Power up
Remote ON/OFF
25mS, typ.
25mS, typ.
Start-up voltage
12V input
24V input
48V input
9VDC
17.8VDC
36VDC
Shutdown voltage
12V input
24V input
48V input
8VDC
16VDC
33VDC
Remote ON/OFF (Note 6)
(Positive logic)
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Open or 3.0V < Vr < 12V
Short or 0V < Vr < 1.2V
Input current of remote control pin
Remote off state input current
Nominal Vin
Nominal Vin
-0.5mA ~ 0.5mA
2.5mA
ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS
Operating ambient temperature -40ºC ~ +85ºC (with derating)
Maximum case temperature 100ºC
Storage temperature range -55ºC ~ +105ºC
Over temperature protection  115ºC, typ
Thermal impedance (Note 7)
Nature convection
Nature convection with
heat-sink
10ºC/Watt
8.24ºC/Watt
Thermal shock MIL-STD-810F
Vibration MIL-STD-810F
Relative humidity 5% to 95% RH
EMC CHARACTERISTICS
EMI (Note 8) EN55022  Class A
ESD EN61000-4-2 Air
Contact
± 8KV
± 6KV Perf. Criteria B
Radiated immunity EN61000-4-3 10 V/m Perf. Criteria A
Fast transient (Note 9) EN61000-4-4 ± 2KV Perf. Criteria B
Surge (Note 9) EN61000-4-5 ± 1KV Perf. Criteria B
Conducted immunity EN61000-4-6 10 Vr.m.s Perf. Criteria A
T E C H N I C A L  S P E C I F I C AT I O N  All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and 25ºC otherwise noted
FEATURES
• 30 WATTS MAXIMUM OUTPUT POWER
• OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 6A
• STANDARD 2.0 X 1.6 X 0.4 INCH PACKAGE
• HIGH EFFICIENCY UP TO 90%
• 2:1 WIDE INPUT VOLTAGE RANGE
• SIX-SIDED CONTINUOUS SHIELD
• FIXED SWITCHING FREQUENCY
• OFFER SINGLE AND DUAL OUTPUT
• CE MARK MEETS 2006/95/EC, 93/68/EEC AND 2004/108/EC
• UL60950-1, EN60950-1 AND IEC60950-1 LICENSED
• ISO9001 CERTIFIED MANUFACTURING FACILITIES
• COMPLIANT TO RoHS EU DIRECTIVE 2002/95/EC
DESCRIPTION
The FEC30 series offer 30 Watts of output power from a 2 x 1.6 x 0.4 inch
package. The FEC30 series with 2:1 wide input voltage of 9-18VDC,
18-36VDC and 36-75VDC and features 1600VDC of isolation,
short-circuit and over-voltage protection.
APPLICATIONS
Wireless Network
Telecom/Datacom
Industry Control System
Measurement Equipment
Semiconductor Equipment
  Page 2 of 3 Issued Date：2008/05/21
62.9
69.4
FEC30-48S05 Derating Curve
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(℃)
O
U
T
P
U
T
 P
O
W
E
R
 (
%
)
FEC30-48S05 Derating Curve
With Heatsink (Note 4 )
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
-40 -20 0 20 40 60 80 100 120
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE(℃)
O
U
T
P
U
T
 P
O
W
E
R
(%
)
Output Current Input Current Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage Min. load Full load
Output (4)
Ripple & Noise No load (3) Full load(2)
Eff (4)
(%)
Capacitor (5)
Load max
FEC30-12S1P5 9 – 18 VDC 1.5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p 100mA 1014mA 78 85800μF
FEC30-12S1P8 9 – 18 VDC 1.8 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p 100mA 1169mA 81 65000μF
FEC30-12S2P5 9 – 18 VDC 2.5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p 110mA 1582mA 83 33000μF
FEC30-12S3P3 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p 115mA 2037mA 85 19500μF
FEC30-12S05 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  95mA 3012mA 87 10200μF
FEC30-12S12 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 2500mA 75mVp-p 170mA 2976mA 88 3240μF
FEC30-12S15 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 2000mA 75mVp-p 210mA 2976mA 88 1100μF
FEC30-12D12 9 – 18 VDC ±12 VDC 0mA ±1250mA 100mVp-p  60mA 3012mA 87 ±1020μF
FEC30-12D15 9 – 18 VDC ±15 VDC 0mA ±1000mA 100mVp-p  40mA 3012mA 87 ±675μF
FEC30-24S1P5 18 – 36 VDC 1.5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  50mA 493mA 80 85800μF
FEC30-24S1P8 18 – 36 VDC 1.8 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  35mA 580mA 82 65000μF
FEC30-24S2P5 18 – 36 VDC 2.5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  45mA 780mA 84 33000μF
FEC30-24S3P3 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  50mA 1010mA 86 19500μF
FEC30-24S05 18 – 36 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  50mA 1490mA 88 10200μF
FEC30-24S12 18 – 36 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 2500mA 75mVp-p  80mA 1470mA 89 3300μF
FEC30-24S15 18 – 36 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 2000mA 75mVp-p  90mA 1470mA 89 1100μF
FEC30-24D12 18 – 36 VDC ±12 VDC 0mA ±1250mA 100mVp-p  30mA 1488mA 88 ±1020μF
FEC30-24D15 18 – 36 VDC ±15 VDC 0mA ±1000mA 100mVp-p  30mA 1488mA 88 ±675μF
FEC30-48S1P5 36 – 75 VDC 1.5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  20mA 244mA 81 85800μF
FEC30-48S1P8 36 – 75 VDC 1.8 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  20mA 290mA 83 65000μF
FEC30-48S2P5 36 – 75 VDC 2.5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  25mA 390mA 85 33000μF
FEC30-48S3P3 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  30mA 500mA 87 19500μF
FEC30-48S05 36 – 75 VDC 5 VDC 0mA 6000mA 50mVp-p  35mA 740mA 89 10200μF
FEC30-48S12 36 – 75 VDC 12 VDC 0mA 2500mA 75mVp-p  35mA 730mA 90 3300μF
FEC30-48S15 36 – 75 VDC 15 VDC 0mA 2000mA 75mVp-p  55mA 730mA 90 1100μF
FEC30-48D12 36 – 75 VDC ±12 VDC 0mA ±1250mA 100mVp-p  20mA 744mA 88 ±1020μF
FEC30-48D15 36 – 75 VDC ±15 VDC 0mA ±1000mA 100mVp-p  20mA 744mA 88 ±675μF
FEC30-48S05
Efficiency VS Input Voltage
80
82
84
86
88
90
92
36 40 44 48 52 56 60 64 68 72
INPUT VOLTAGE (V)
E
F
F
IC
IE
N
C
Y
(%
)
FEC30-48S05
Efficiency VS Output Load
45
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
OUTPUT LOAD (% of Full Load)
E
F
F
IC
IE
N
C
Y
(%
)
Note
1. BELLCORE TR-NWT-000332. Case 1: 50% Stress, Temperature at 40ºC.
MIL-HDBK-217F Notice2 @Ta=25 ºC, Full load(Ground, Benign, controlled environment).
2. Maximum value at nominal input voltage and full load.
3. Typical value at nominal input voltage and no load.
4. Typical value at nominal input voltage and full load.
5. Test by minimum Vin and constant resistive load.
6. The ON/OFF control pin voltage is referenced to -Vin.
7. Heat sink is optional and P/N: 7G-0011C-F.
8. The FEC30 series can meet EN55022 Class A with parallel an external capacitor to the input pins.
Recommend:  12Vin : 6.8μF/50V 1812 MLCC .
24Vin : 6.8μF/50V 1812 MLCC .
48Vin : 2.2μF/100V 1812 MLCC.
9. An external input filter capacitor is required if the module has to meet EN61000-4-4, EN61000-4-5.
The filter capacitor Power Mate suggest: Nippon chemi-con KY series, 220μF/100V, ESR 48mΩ.
(Note 7)
  Page 3 of 3 Issued Date：2008/05/21
Recommended Filter for EN55022 Class B Compliance
The components used in the above figure, together with the
manufacturers’ part numbers for these components, are as
follows:
 C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 & C6 L1
FEC30-
12xxx
4.7μF/50V
1812 MLCC N/A 4.7μF/50V
1812 MLCC N/A 1000pF/2KV
MLCC
450μH
Common
Choke
PMT-048
FEC30-
24xxx
6.8μF/50V
1812 MLCC N/A 6.8μF/50V
1812 MLCC N/A 1000pF/2KV
MLCC
450μH
Common
Choke
PMT-048
FEC30-
48xxx
2.2μF/100V
1812 MLCC
2.2μF/100V
1812 MLCC
2.2μF/100V
1812 MLCC
2.2uF/100V
1812 MLCC
1000pF/2KV
MLCC
450μH
Common
Choke
PMT-048
Recommended EN55022 Class B Filter Circuit Layout
PIN CONNECTION
PIN SINGLE DUAL
1 + INPUT + INPUT
2 - INPUT - INPUT
4 CTRL CTRL
5 NO PIN + OUTPUT
6 + OUTPUT COMMON
7 - OUTPUT - OUTPUT
8 TRIM TRIM
EXTERNAL OUTPUT TRIMMING
Output can be externally trimmed by using the method
shown below. (  ) for dual output trim
7(7)
8(8)
TRIM UP
RU
8(8)
6(5)
TRIM DOWN
RD
1. All dimensions in Inches (mm)
Tolerance: X.XX±0.02 (X.X±0.5)
X.XXX±0.01 (X.XX±0.25)
2. Pin pitch tolerance ±0.01(0.25)
3. Pin dimension tolerance ±0.004 (0.1)
                                        Tел:  +7 (812) 336 43 04 (многоканальный)
                                                    Email:  org@lifeelectronics.ru
ООО “ЛайфЭлектроникс”                                                                                                                  “LifeElectronics” LLC
ИНН 7805602321 КПП 780501001 Р/С 40702810122510004610 ФАКБ "АБСОЛЮТ БАНК" (ЗАО) в г.Санкт-Петербурге К/С 30101810900000000703 БИК 044030703
      Компания «Life Electronics» занимается поставками электронных компонентов импортного и
отечественного производства от производителей и со складов крупных дистрибьюторов Европы,
Америки и Азии.
С конца 2013 года компания активно расширяет линейку поставок компонентов по направлению
коаксиальный кабель, кварцевые генераторы и конденсаторы (керамические, пленочные,
электролитические),  за  счёт заключения дистрибьюторских договоров
      Мы предлагаем:
 Конкурентоспособные цены и скидки постоянным клиентам.
 Специальные условия для постоянных клиентов.
 Подбор аналогов.
 Поставку компонентов в любых объемах, удовлетворяющих вашим потребностям.
 Приемлемые сроки поставки, возможна ускоренная поставка.
 Доставку товара в любую точку России и стран СНГ.
 Комплексную поставку.
 Работу по проектам и поставку образцов.
 Формирование склада под заказчика.
 Сертификаты соответствия на поставляемую продукцию (по желанию клиента).
 Тестирование поставляемой продукции.
 Поставку компонентов, требующих военную и космическую приемку.
 Входной контроль качества.
 Наличие сертификата ISO.
       В составе нашей компании организован Конструкторский отдел, призванный помогать
разработчикам, и инженерам.
  Конструкторский отдел помогает осуществить:
 Регистрацию проекта у производителя компонентов.
 Техническую поддержку проекта.
 Защиту от снятия компонента с производства.
 Оценку стоимости проекта по компонентам.
 Изготовление тестовой платы монтаж и пусконаладочные работы.